

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

PENDER COUNTY, DWIGHT STRICKLAND,)
 Individually and as a Pender County Commissioner,)
 DAVID WILLIAMS, Individually and as a Pender)
 County Commissioner, F.D. RIVENBARK,)
 Individually and as a Pender County Commissioner,)
 STEPHEN HOLLAND, Individually and as a Pender)
 County Commissioner, and EUGENE MEADOWS,)
 Individually and as a Pender County Commissioner) From Wake County

PLAINTIFFS,) (Three Judge Panel
) on Redistricting)
) No. 04 CVS 0696

V.)

GARY BARTLETT, as Executive Director of the)
 State Board of Elections; LARRY LEAKE, ROERT)
 CORDLE, GENEVIEVE C. SIMS, LORRAINE G.)
 SHINN, and CHARLES WINFREE in Their)
 Official Capacities as Members Of the North)
 Carolina Board of Elections; JAMES B. BLACK)
 in His Official Capacity as Co-Speaker) of the)
 North Carolina House of Representatives; RICHARD)
 T. MORGAN, in His Official Capacity as Co-Speaker)
 of the North Carolina House of Representatives;)
 MARC BASNIGHT, in His Official Capacity as)
 President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate;)
 MICHAEL EASLEY, in His Official Capacity as)
 Governor of the State of North Carolina; ROY)
 COOPER, in His Official Capacity as Attorney)
 General of the State of North Carolina;)

DEFENDANTS)

BRIEF OF CINDY MOORE, MILFORD FARRIOR AND
MARY JORDAN AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIESiii
QUESTION PRESENTED 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*11
ARGUMENT:14

THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT SECTION 2 OF THE
VOTING RIGHTS ACT REQUIRED THE CREATION OF
NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE DISTRICT 18, A DISTRICT
IN WHICH MINORITY VOTERS CAN CONTINUE TO
ELECT THEIR CANDIDATE OF CHOICE.

- A. The Supreme Court has not articulated a “bright line test” requiring an absolute numerical majority of minority voters to be present in a single member district before Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act can be applied. 16
- B. Minority voters can elect their candidate of choice through coalition districts as efficiently as through majority-minority districts, depending on the political realities of each case.21
- C. Minority voters in district 18 have demonstrated their potential to elect their candidates of choice through coalition districts. .26

CONCLUSION 27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) | 22, 24, 25 |
| <i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345, 358 n.21 (E.D.N.C. 1984)..... | 18 |
| <i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997, 114 S.Ct. 2647, 129 L.Ed.2d 775 (1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398, 1415-16 (7 th Cir. 1984)..... | 17 |
| <i>McNeil v. Legislative Apportionment Comm’n</i> , 828 A.2d 840, 853 (N.J. 2003) <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1107, 157 L. Ed. 2d 893 (2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board (Bossier II)</i> , 528 U. S. 320, 120 S. Ct. 866, 875 145 L.Ed.2d 845 (2000)..... | 25 |
| <i>Stephenson v. Bartlett (Stephenson I)</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002) | 9, 14, 26, 27 |
| <i>Stephenson v. Bartlett (Stephenson II)</i> , 357 N.C. 301, 582 S.E.2d 247 (2002) | 14, 27 |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30, 106 S.Ct. 2752, 2766, 92 L.Ed.2d 25 (1986) | 7, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146, 153 (1993) | 19, 20 |
| Article II, Section 5(3), North Carolina Constitution..... | 3, 14, 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1973 | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. Sec. 1973(b) | 15 |
| Charles S. Bullock III and Richard Dunn, <i>The Demise of Racial Districting and the Future of Black Representation</i> , 48 Emory L. J. 1209 (1999) | 24 |
| Charles S. Bullock, III, <i>Winners and Losers in the Latest Round of Redistricting</i> , 44 Emory L. J. 943 (1995) | 24 |
| Charles Cameran, David Epstein, and Sharyn O’Halloran, <i>Do Majority-Minority Districts Maximize Substantive Black Representation in Congress?</i> 90 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 794 (1996) | 24 |
| David Epstein and Sharyn O’Halloran, <i>A Social Science Approach to Race, Redistricting, and Representation</i> , 93 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 187 (1999) | 24 |
| Bernard Grofman and Lisa Handley, <i>1990s Issues in Voting Rights</i> , 65 Miss. L.J. 205 (1995) | 24 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| Bernard Grofman, Lisa Handley, David Lublin, <i>What Minority Populations Are Sufficient To Afford Minorities a Realistic Chance To Elect Candidates of Choice? Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A Conceptual Framework and some Empirical Evidence</i> , 79 N. C. L. Rev. 1383 (2001) | 7, 22 |
| Ellen D. Katz, <i>The Law of Democracy: New Issues In Minority Representation: Resurrecting the White Primary</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 325 (2004). | 23 |
| David Lublin, <i>The Paradox of Representation: Racial Gerrymandering and Minority Interests in Congress</i> , 39-48 (1997) | 24 |
| David Lublin, <i>Racial Redistricting and African-American Representation: A Critique of “Do Majority-Minority Districts Maximize Substantive Black Representation in Congress?”</i> 93 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 183 (1999) | 23 |
| Richard H. Pildes, <i>Is Voting Rights Law Now at War with Itself? Social Science and Voting Rights in the 2000s</i> , 90 N.C.L.Rev. 1517, 1535-36, and 1555 (2002). | 23 |
| Carol M. Swain, <i>Black Faces, Black Interests: The Representation of Black Americans in Congress</i> , 209 (1993) | 24 |
| <i>The Ties That Bind: Coalitions and Governance Under Section 2 the Voting Rights Act</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2621, 2625 (2004). | 23 |
